

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI



CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 363 OF 2023

Between:

1. Surla Adilakshmi, W/o. Late Asiriappadu, Hindu, aged about 59 years, Occ Household duties, R/o. Main Road, Chilakapalem Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
2. Surla Venkata Ramana, S/o. Late Asirappadu, Hindu, aged about 31 years, R/o. Main Road, Chilakapalem Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District

...Petitioners/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by the District Collector, Srikakulam.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam
3. The Tahsildar, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
4. Muni Sanyasi, (Died).
5. Kurupati Vishnu, S/o. Late Gangaraju, Hindu, aged about 63 years, R/o. H No 164/2, Kamarshipeta, Allinagaram Panchayat, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
6. Muni Mahalaxmi, W/o. Late Sanyasi, Hindu, aged about 55 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. H No 165/3, Parvathammappeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
7. Muni Adinarayana, S/o. Late Sanyasi, Hindu, aged about 39 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. H No 164-3 Parvathammappeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
8. Muni Murali, S/o. Late Sanyasi, Hindu, aged about 33 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. H No 164-5, Parvathammappeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
9. Muni Chinna Rao, S/o. Late Sanyasi, Hindu, aged about 30 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. H No 1-65/2, Parvathammappeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
10. Gadu Sanyasamma, W/o. Late Pydinaidu, D/o. Late Sanyasi, Hindu, aged about 37 years, R/o. H No 164/2, Gadupeta Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
11. Avanapu Mangamma, W/o. Late Appalaraju, D/o. Late Muni Sanyasi, Hindu, aged 31 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. H No 164-3, Chilakapalem Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri Bonu Rama Shankar Rao presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order and decree made in I.A. No. 448 of 2022 in O.S. No. 232 of 2015, dated 28.12.2022, on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Srikakulam and allow the Civil Revision Petition.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Bonu Rama Shankar Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The District Collector, Srikakulam, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam
3. The Tahsildar, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
4. Kurupati Vishnu, S/o. Late Gangaraju, R/o. H No 164/2, Kamarshipeta, Allinagaram Panchayat, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
5. Muni Mahalaxmi, W/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 165/3, Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
6. Muni Adinarayana, S/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164-3 Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
7. Muni Murali, S/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164-5, Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
8. Muni Chinna Rao, S/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 1-65/2, Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
9. Gadu Sanyasamma, W/o. Late Pydinaidu, D/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164/2, Gadupeta Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
10. Avanapu Mangamma, W/o. Late Appalaraju, D/o. Late Muni Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164-3, Chilakapalem Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 06.03.2023, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

"Notice before admission.

**Learned Counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal
notices on the respondents through Registered Post with Acknowledgment
Due and file proof of service in the Registry.**

Post on 06.03.2023."

**Sd/- K.J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Collector, Srikakulam, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Srikakulam
3. The Tahsildar, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.

4. Kurupati Vishnu, S/o. Late Gangaraju, R/o. H No 164/2, Kamarshipeta, Allinagaram Panchayat, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
5. Muni Mahalaxmi, W/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 165/3, Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
6. Muni Adinarayana, S/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164-3 Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
7. Muni Murali, S/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164-5, Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
8. Muni Chinna Rao, S/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 1-65/2, Parvathammapeta, Chilakapalem, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
9. Gadu Sanyasamma, W/o. Late Pydinaidu, D/o. Late Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164/2, Gadupeta Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District.
10. Avanapu Mangamma, W/o. Late Appalaraju, D/o. Late Muni Sanyasi, R/o. H No 164-3, Chilakapalem Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District **(1 to 10 by RPAD-** along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
11. One CC to Sri. Bonu Rama Shankar Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

MSB

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:20/02/2023

ORDER

POST ON 06.03.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.363 of 2023

